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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of exceptions to Recommended Decision No. R05-1052 (Recommended Decision) filed by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) on September 21, 2005.  Staff requests that the Commission schedule a hearing date to take additional evidence on a single issue.

2. Ralph Elsell, doing business as Ralph Limousine Service (Respondent) submitted a request that the Staff’s request for another hearing in regard to the Recommended Decision be denied.

B. Background

3. On June 10, 2005, Staff Compliance Investigator, Mr. Ted Barrett, conducted a safety and compliance review of Respondent.  Based on that review, Mr. Barrett issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 75192 (CPAN).  The CPAN alleged ten violations of Commission transportation rules.  A hearing was held on August 29, 2005 and, on September 1, 2005, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) assigned to the docket issued the Recommended Decision.  The ALJ dismissed the civil penalty assessment against Respondent because Staff failed to show issuance of prior written notice of the violations contained in the CPAN.  

4. In order for Respondent to be found liable and assessed the civil penalty, in addition to the violations of the Commission rules identified in the CPAN, Staff must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent intentionally violated Commission rules.  See Rule 12.5 of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Safety for Motor Vehicle Carriers and Establishing Civil Penalties, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-15.  

5. At the hearing on August 29, 2005, to prove intent, Staff admitted Exhibit 1 into evidence (attached).  Exhibit 1 consists of a Certification of Correction (Certification) attached to the Transportation Safety and Compliance Review Report (SCR).  Exhibit 1 demonstrates that on May 21, 2002 an SCR was conducted on Respondent, Respondent was cited for the same violations that are alleged in the CPAN at issue in this proceeding (with the exception of the citation for violation of 49 Code of Federal Regulations 396.3(b)(3)), Respondent was notified of the violations, and Respondent certified that it would correct the same violations.  

6. In the Recommended Decision, the ALJ found that Exhibit 1 fails to show Respondent intentionally violated the Commission’s safety rules for the following reason:

21.  A careful review of Exhibit 1 raises inexplicable questions.  The first page of the Exhibit reflects Mr. Elsell’s signature dated May 24, 2002 as well as the stamp of the Public Utilities Commission acknowledging receipt. The second page of the Exhibit, dated May 22, 2002, states that Ralph Limousine’s fleet is comprised of three vehicles and that two drivers were surveyed.  However, the third and fourth pages of Exhibit 1, stating violations and recommendations, are dated August 23, 2005 – years after purportedly being mailed to Ralph Limousine.  

22.  In response to question of counsel, Mr. Barrett testified that he prepared Exhibit 1 near the time of events appearing on them.  Pages 3 and 4 of Exhibit 1 being dated August 23, 2005, the evidence suggests that stated violations referenced in Exhibit 1 occurred near August 23, 2005 – after the dates of violations alleged in CPAN No. 75192.

7. In an affidavit (attached), Ted Barrett explains the discrepancies in dates that appear on Exhibit 1.  He explains that, in preparation for the hearing in this matter, he took the original Certification from the Commission’s hard copy file the Commission maintains on Respondent.  A copy of the original Certification was made to use at the hearing.  The Certification reflects original dates and signatures.  It provides evidence that a Safety and Compliance audit was conducted on May 21, 2002, and that the Certification and SCR report were mailed to Respondent on May 22, 2002.  It also provides evidence that Respondent signed the Certification on May 24, 2002.  The Commission’s date stamp evidences that the Commission received the signed Certification from Respondent on May 28, 2002.  

8. Mr. Barrett further states, also in preparing for hearing in this matter, on August 23, 2005, he accessed the Commission’s computerized records on Respondent to obtain a copy of the May, 2002 SCR report.  The Word template is created so that whenever the SCR report is accessed, the date of retrieval is automatically inserted, rather than the date on which the SCR report was issued.  According to Mr. Barrett, this explains why Exhibit 1 contains the August 23, 2005 date when he retrieved it to prepare for the hearing.  To correct this, Mr. Barrett changed the date on the second page of Exhibit 1 (page 1 of the SCR report) to reflect the actual date of the report, but overlooked making the corresponding changes on the third and fourth pages of Exhibit 1 (pages 2 and 3 of the SCR report).

9. The Commission recognizes that it cannot accept Mr. Barrett’s affidavit as additional evidence in this proceeding without violating Respondent’s due process right to cross-examine Mr. Barrett.  Therefore, the Commission remands this matter back to the ALJ to decide whether or not to reschedule a hearing in this matter to take oral testimony on the facts presented in Mr. Barrett’s affidavit.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Commission remands this case to the Administrative Law Judge for the limited purpose of determining whether to schedule an additional hearing to take evidence of Mr. Ted Barrett’s affidavit.

2. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails or serves this Order

3. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
October 12, 2005.
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III. COMMISISONER CARL MILLER DISSENTING:  

1. My dissent is based on my opinion that remanding to an Administrative Law Judge will not change or alter the original decision.  The evidence Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission wishes to present has already been presented.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



CARL MILLER
__________________________________

Commissioner







� It may be that the ALJ believes the new evidence was already considered or is otherwise unpersuasive.  We therefore leave it to the ALJ to decide whether additional evidence should be taken.





5

_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












